• Deutsch Tampa Management Group will have a compounded annual growth rate

of 22%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• The Company will produce highly recurring revenue from its operations

• Payroll will not exceed more than 50% of aggregate revenue.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues are moderately sensitive to changes in the economy. During

economic recession, property owners may take on the role of managing their own

properties in order to save costs. However, for entities and operate numerous properties

within the Tampa area – it is far more cost-effective to outsource management to an

enterprise like Deutsch Tampa Management Group. The highly recurring streams of

revenue produced from ongoing property management will support the operations of the

business.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $25,000.00

Total Equity Financing $25,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $75,000.00

Total Debt Financing $75,000.00

Total Financing $100,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $372,750 $465,938 $559,125 $670,950 $805,140

Cost of Revenue $18,638 $23,297 $27,956 $33,548 $40,257

Gross Margin 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Gross Profit $354,113 $442,641 $531,169 $637,403 $764,883

Expenses

Payroll  $227,500 $270,175 $272,877 $316,818 $319,986

Facility Costs $12,000 $12,120 $12,241 $12,364 $12,487

General and Administrative  $8,201 $10,251 $12,301 $14,761 $17,713

Professional Fees and Licensure $5,000 $5,050 $5,101 $5,152 $5,203

Insurance  $7,500 $7,575 $7,651 $7,727 $7,805

Marketing  $15,656 $19,569 $23,483 $28,180 $33,816

Vehicle Costs $11,183 $13,978 $16,774 $20,129 $24,154

Misc. Costs $2,796 $3,495 $4,193 $5,032 $6,039

Payroll Taxes $17,404 $20,668 $20,875 $24,237 $24,479

Total Operating Costs $307,238 $362,881 $375,495 $434,398 $451,681

EBITDA $46,875 $79,760 $155,673 $203,005 $313,202

Federal Income Tax $9,489 $17,693 $36,608 $48,355 $75,747

State Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $6,318 $6,186 $6,042 $5,886 $5,716

Depreciation Expenses $2,600 $2,800 $3,200 $3,700 $4,500

Net Profit $28,468 $53,080 $109,823 $145,064 $227,240

Profit Margin 7.64% 11.39% 19.64% 21.62% 28.22%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Gross Profit 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00% 95.00%

Expenses

Payroll  61.03% 57.99% 48.80% 47.22% 39.74%

Facility Costs 3.22% 2.60% 2.19% 1.84% 1.55%

General and Administrative  2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20% 2.20%

Professional Fees and Licensure 1.34% 1.08% 0.91% 0.77% 0.65%

Insurance  2.01% 1.63% 1.37% 1.15% 0.97%

Marketing  4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.20% 4.20%

Vehicle Costs 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 4.67% 4.44% 3.73% 3.61% 3.04%

Total Operating Costs 82.42% 77.88% 67.16% 64.74% 56.10%

EBITDA 12.58% 17.12% 27.84% 30.26% 38.90%

Federal Income Tax 2.55% 3.80% 6.55% 7.21% 9.41%

State Income Tax 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interest Expense 1.69% 1.33% 1.08% 0.88% 0.71%

Depreciation Expenses 0.70% 0.60% 0.57% 0.55% 0.56%

Net Profit 7.64% 11.39% 19.64% 21.62% 28.22%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $31,068 $55,880 $113,023 $148,764 $231,740

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $31,068 $55,880 $113,023 $148,764 $231,740

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $101,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $132,068 $56,930 $114,126 $149,922 $232,955

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $1,493 $1,625 $1,768 $1,925 $2,095

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $40,000 $2,794 $5,651 $7,438 $11,587

Dividends $5,915 $10,851 $22,251 $29,368 $45,929

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $48,108 $16,005 $30,442 $39,541 $60,461

Net Cash Flow $83,960 $40,926 $83,684 $110,381 $172,494

Cash Balance $83,960 $124,886 $208,569 $318,950 $491,444

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $83,960 $124,886 $208,569 $318,950 $491,444

Fixed Assets  $40,000 $42,794 $48,445 $55,883 $67,470

Accumulated Depreciation ($2,600) ($5,400) ($8,600) ($12,300) ($16,800)

Total Assets $121,360 $162,280 $248,414 $362,533 $542,114

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $73,507 $71,883 $70,115 $68,190 $66,095

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $73,807 $72,498 $71,060 $69,483 $67,753

Equity $47,553 $89,782 $177,354 $293,050 $474,361

Total Liabilities and Equity $121,360 $162,280 $248,414 $362,533 $542,114

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $26,951 $31,832 $32,938 $38,105 $39,621

Yearly Revenue  $323,408 $381,980 $395,258 $457,261 $475,454

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 25.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

Gross Margin 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 7.64% 11.39% 19.64% 21.62% 28.22%

Assets to Liabilities 1.64 2.24 3.50 5.22 8.00

Equity to Liabilities 0.64 1.24 2.50 4.22 7.00

Assets to Equity 2.55 1.81 1.40 1.24 1.14

Liquidity

Acid Test 1.14 1.72 2.94 4.59 7.25

Cash to Assets 0.69 0.77 0.84 0.88 0.91

$323,408
$381,980 $395,258

$457,261 $475,454

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

$500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Limited competition among companies that can provide residential and commercial

property management services.

• The business will be able to easily scale operations through increased marketing

and additional hiring of personnel.

• Relatively low costs will ensure that the business is able to remain profitable at all

times.

• The Company is operating in a highly population dense market that has numerous

rental properties.

Weaknesses

• Substantial competition from established property management firms in the target